b) Exposure on account of Financial Liabilities

 Financial liabilities in foreign currency before any hedging(D)

 In USD 6,146,307.09 3,877,514.36

 In AED   5,000.00  38,565.99

 In Euro  -   -

 Amount Hedged through forwards & options # (E)

 In USD  -   -

 In AED  -   -

 In Euro  -   -

 Net Exposure to Foreign Currency Liabilities F=(D-E)

 In USD 6,146,307.09 3,877,514.36

 In AED   5,000.00  38,565.99

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

106 107ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25BUILDING TRUST ACROSS BORDERS

JINKUSHAL INDUSTRIES LIMITED

 In Euro  -   -

 Net Exposure to Foreign Currency Assets/(Liability) (C-F)

 In USD 4,080,783.71 3,532,515.47

 In AED  (5,000.00) (38,565.99)

 In Euro   -   -

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, AED and EUR exchange

rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company9s restated proût before tax and pre-tax equity

is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Company9s exposure to foreign currency

changes for all other currencies is not material.

Impact on equity

 Particulars
 As At

31.03. 2025

 As At

31.03. 2024

 USD

Increase by 5% 174.37   147.21

Decrease by 5%   (174.37)  (147.21)

AED

Increase by 5% (0.06) (0.44)

Decrease by 5%  0.06 0.44

EUR

Increase by 5%  -   -

Decrease by 5%  -   -

Impact on proût before tax

 Particulars
 As At

31.03. 2025

 As At

31.03. 2024

 USD

Increase by 5% 174.37   147.21

Decrease by 5%   (174.37)  (147.21)

AED

Increase by 5% (0.06) (0.44)

Decrease by 5%  0.06 0.44

EUR

Increase by 5%  -   -

Decrease by 5%  -   -

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash üows of a ûnancial instrument will üuctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. The Company9s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates

primarily to the Company9s debt obligations with üoating interest rates.

As the Company has no signiûcant interest-bearing assets, the income and operating cash üows are substantially

independent of changes in market interest rates. The Company9s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest

[…]

Market risk is a collective term for risks that are related to the changes and üuctuations of the ûnancial markets.

One actuarial assumption that has a material effect is the discount rate.The discount rate reüects the time value of

money.An increase in discount rate leads to decrease in Deûned Beneût Obligation of the plan beneûts & vice versa.

This assumption depends on the yields on the corporate/government bonds and hence the valuation of liability is

exposed to üuctuations in the yields as at the valuation date.

Legislative Risk:

Legislative risk is the risk of increase in the plan liabilities or reduction in the plan assets due to change in the

legislation/regulation.The government may amend the Payment of GratuityAct thus requiring the companies to pay

higher beneûts to the employees.This will directly affect the present value of the Deûned Beneût Obligation and the

same will have to be recognized immediately in the year when any such amendment is effective.

VIII. The sensitivity analysis of the deûned beneût obligation based on changes in signiûcant assumptions is

provided in following table:

 (Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars

 For the

year ended

31.03.2025

 For the

year ended

31.03.2024

Projected Beneût Obligation on Current assumptions   47.73 44.90

a. Impact of change in discount rate

  - Impact due to +0,5%   46.97 44.04

  - Impact due to -0,5%   (48.53)   (45.79)

b. Impact of change in rate of salary increase

  - Impact due to +0,5%   48.21 45.18

  - Impact due to -0,5%   (47.28)   (44.64)

c. Impact of change in withdrawal rate

  - Impact due to +0,5%   47.40 43.36

  - Impact due to -0,5%   (48.03)   (46.35)

IX. Expected cash üows over the next future years(valued on undiscounted basis):  (Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars

 For the

year ended

31.03.2025

 For the

year ended

31.03.2024

1st Following year   10.60  0.19

2nd Following year 8.88 10.09

3rd Following year 8.30 10.61

4th Following year   10.08  8.92

5th Following year 5.11 12.91

Sum of years 6 to 10   12.81 13.41

46  Related party disclosures

 A.  Names of related parties and nature of relationship :

 a)  Related parties where interest exists of company or its KMP9s:

SN  Relationship  Name

 (i)  Common Directors  Freedom dealers Private Limited

 (ii)  Proprietorship of director  Jinkushal Industries

 (iii)
 Subsidiary Company(since its incorporation on

09th March, 2023)

 Hexco Global FZCO (Formerly known as <Hexco Global

FZE=) (Based out of Jebel Ali Free Zone Authority - JAF-

ZA)

 (iv)  Step Subsidiary Company from 1st April, 2024  Hexco Global USA LLC

 b)  Key managerial personnel:

[…]

1,39,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each :  ( March 31, 2025: 1,39,000; 13.90 13.90

  March 31, 2024: 1,39,000; April 01, 2023: 1,39,000;)

  TOTAL   13.90   13.90

(c) Reconciliation of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period

 Particulars
 As at 31.03.2025  As at 31.03.2024

 No of shares  Amount  No of shares  Amount

 Equity Shares

 Balance at the beginning of the year   139,000  13.90   139,000 13.90

 Issue during the period -   -   -   -

 Balance at the end of the year  139,000   13.90 139,000   13.90

(d) Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to shares

The Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs.10 per share. In the event of liquidation of

the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive any of the remaining assets of the company, after

distribution of all preferential amounts, in proportion of their shareholding. However, no such preferential amounts exist

currently.

(e) Details of shares held by shareholders holding more than 5% of the aggregate shares in the Company

 Name of share holder
 As at 31.03.2025  As at 31.03.2024

 No of shares  % of holding  No of shares  % of holding

 Anil Jain  77,840 56.00%   70,890 51.00%

 Sandhya Jain  13,900 10.00%   20,850 15.00%

 Abhinav Jain  25,019 18.00%   33,360 24.00%

 Tithi Jain  13,900 10.00%   13,900 10.00%

 Yashasvi Jain 6,950 5.00% -   0.00%

(f) Details of shares held by promoters

 Name of Promoters

 As at 31.03.2025  As at 31.03.2024
% Change in

Shareholding No of shares  % of holding  No of shares  % of holding

 Anil Jain   77,840 56.00%   70,890 51.00%   5.00%

 Sandhya Jain   13,900 10.00%   20,850 15.00%  (5.00%)

 Abhinav Jain   25,019 18.00%   33,360 24.00%  (6.00%)

 Tithi Jain   13,900 10.00%   13,900 10.00% -

 Yashasvi Jain   6,950 5.00% -   0.00%   5.00%

 Name of Promoters

 As at 31.03.2025  As at 31.03.2024
% Change in

Shareholding
 No of shares  % of holding  No of shares  % of holding

 Anil Jain   70,890 51.00%   70,890 51.00% -

 Sandhya Jain   20,850 15.00%   20,850 15.00% -

 Abhinav Jain   33,360 24.00%   33,360 24.00% -

 Tithi Jain   13,900 10.00%   13,900 10.00% -

 Yashasvi Jain   -   0.00% -   0.00% -

18 Other Equity   (Rs. In Lakhs)

 Particulars

   As at As at

 31.03.2025 31.03.2024

(a) Share premium

 Balance at the beginning of the year   245.10  245.10

 Add: Addition during the year   2,388.04 -

 Balance at the end of the year   2,633.14  245.10

(b) Retained Earnings

 Balance at the beginning of the year   4,048.09  2,191.12

 Add: Net proût for the year   1,829.12  1,864.45

 Less : Income Tax Refund arises due to applicability of Ind As  (37.02) -

 Add/(Less): Re-measurement gain/ (loss) on deûned beneût plan (net of tax)   9.23   (7.48)

 Balance at the end of the year   5,849.43  4,048.09

(c) Other comprehensive income(net of tax)

 Balance at the beginning of the period/ year   (0.15) -

 Add: During the year   85.62   (0.15)

 Balance at the end of the period/ year   85.47   (0.15)

 TOTAL   8,568.04 4,293.04

19 Non Controlling Interest   (Rs. In Lakhs)

 Particulars

   As at As at

 31.03.2025 31.03.2024

 Balance at the beginning of the period   14.12 -

 Add: Addition during the year  -   14.12

 Add: Addition due to acquisition of Hexco Global USA LLC   3.99 -

 Add: Addition due to acquisition of Hexco Global FZCO   597.01 -

 Add/ (less): During the year   84.88 -

 Add: Other comprehensive income (net of tax)   21.40 -

 Balance at the end of the period  721.40 14.12

 TOTAL   721.40 14.12

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

172 173ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25BUILDING TRUST ACROSS BORDERS

[…]

b) Exposure on account of Financial Liabilities

 Finacial liabilities in foreign currency before any hedging(D)

 In USD  6,084,659.24 3,877,514.36

 In AED  -   38,565.99

 In Euro  -   -

 Amount Hedged through forwards & options # (E)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

188 189ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25BUILDING TRUST ACROSS BORDERS

JINKUSHAL INDUSTRIES LIMITED

 In USD  -   -

 In AED  -   -

 In Euro  -   -

 Net Exposure to Foreign Currency Liabilities F=(D-E)

 In USD  6,084,659.24 3,877,514.36

 In AED  -   38,565.99

 In Euro  -   -

 Net Exposure to Foreign Currency Assets/(Liability) (C-F)

 In USD  6,744,743.10 3,532,515.47

 In AED  -   (38,565.99)

 In Euro   -   -

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, AED and EUR exchange

rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company9s restated proût before tax and pre-tax equity

is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Company9s exposure to foreign currency

changes for all other currencies is not material.

 Particulars

Impact on equity

 As At

31.03. 2025

 As At

31.03. 2024

 USD

Increase by 5%   289.27 147.21

Decrease by 5%  (289.27)   (147.21)

AED

Increase by 5% -   (0.44)

Decrease by 5% -   0.44

 Particulars

Impact on proût before tax

 As At

31.03. 2025

 As At

31.03. 2024

 USD

Increase by 5%   289.27 147.21

Decrease by 5%  (289.27)   (147.21)

AED

Increase by 5% -   (0.44)

Decrease by 5% -   0.44

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash üows of a ûnancial instrument will üuctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. The Company9s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates pri-

marily to the Company9s debt obligations with üoating interest rates.

As the Company has no signiûcant interest-bearing assets, the income and operating cash üows are substantially

independent of changes in market interest rates. The Company9s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest

rates relates primarily to the Company9s debt obligations with üoating interest rates, which are included in interest

[…]

Market risk is a collective term for risks that are related to the changes and üuctuations of the ûnancial markets.One

actuarial assumption that has a material efect is the discount rate.The discount rate reüects the time value of money.

An increase in discount rate leads to decrease in Deûned Beneût Obligation of the plan beneûts & vice versa.This

assumption depends on the yields on the corporate/government bonds and hence the valuation of liability is exposed

to üuctuations in the yields as at the valuation date.

Legislative Risk:

Legislative risk is the risk of increase in the plan liabilities or reduction in the plan assets due to change in the legis-

lation/regulation.The government may amend the Payment of GratuityAct thus requiring the companies to pay higher

beneûts to the employees.This will directly afect the present value of the Deûned Beneût Obligation and the same will

have to be recognized immediately in the year when any such amendment is efective.

VIII. The sensitivity analysis of the deûned beneût obligation based on changes in signiûcant assumptions is pro-

vided in following table:

Particulars
 For the year ended

31.03.2025

 For the year ended

31.03.2024

Projected Beneût Obligation on Current assumptions 47.73 44.90

a. Impact of change in discount rate

  - Impact due to +0,5% 46.97 44.04

  - Impact due to -0.5% (48.53) (45.79)

b. Impact of change in rate of salary increase

  - Impact due to +0.5% 48.21 45.18

  - Impact due to -0.5% (47.28) (44.64)

c. Impact of change in withdrawal rate

  - Impact due to +0.5% 47.40 43.36

  - Impact due to -0.5% (48.03) (46.35)

IX. Expected cash üows over the next future years(valued on undiscounted basis):

Particulars
 For the year ended

31.03.2025

 For the year ended

31.03.2024

1st Following year 10.60  0.19

2nd Following year  8.88 10.09

3rd Following year  8.30 10.61

4th Following year 10.08  8.92

5th Following year  5.11 12.91

Sum of years 6 to 10 12.81 13.41

45  Related party disclosures

 A.  Names of related parties and nature of relationship :

 a)  Related parties where interest exists of company or its KMP9s:

S.No.  Relationship  Name

 (i) Common Directors  Freedom dealers Private Limited

 (ii) Proprietorship of director  Jinkushal Industries

 (iii)
Subsidiary Company(since its incorporation on

09th March, 2023)

 Hexco Global FZCO (Formerly known as <Hexco Global FZE=)

(Based out of Jebel Ali Free Zone Authority - JAFZA)

 (iv)
Step-down Subsidiary Company from 1st April,

2024
 Hexco Global USA LLC

 b)  Key managerial personnel: